



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORANDA ALUMINUM HOLDING CORPORATION,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,
TALBOT UNDERWRITING SERVICES
(US) LTD., FACTORY MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, AXIS
INSURANCE COMPANY, LIBERTY
MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY, LIBERTY SURPLUS
INSURANCE CORPORATION, ACE
AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., ASPEN
INSURANCE UK LTD., STEADFAST
INSURANCE COMPANY, AIG
EUROPE LIMITED, SCOR UK
COMPANY LIMITED, SWISS RE
INTERNATIONAL S.E., AND
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S LONDON,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-
Appellees.

No. 444, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No. N17C-01-
152 WCC (CCLD)

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT NORANDA
ALUMINUM HOLDING CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: February 24, 2020

Of Counsel:

David B. Goodwin
Christine S. Haskett
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
T: (415) 591-6000
F: (415) 591-6091
dgoodwin@cov.com
chaskett@cov.com

David J. Baldwin (No. 1010)
BERGER HARRIS LLP
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
T: (302) 566-1140 x202
F: (302) 655-1131
dbaldwin@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Noranda
Aluminum Holding Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. The Methodology That The Accountants Used At Trial	4
	B. The Insurers Argued Below That The Methodology That Both Experts Used Was Correct And Required By The Insurance Policy.....	7
	C. The Insurers’ Accountant Used The Hypothetical Rebuild Scenario To Determine Some Of The Costs To Be Subtracted From Noranda’s Lost Revenues.....	10
	D. The Electrical Inefficiency Cost Presented By Noranda’s Expert Was A Normal Operating Expense	15
	E. Mr. Hess’s Computation Of The Electrical Inefficiency Cost Was Undisputed And Supported By Undisputed Evidence.....	20
	F. The Insurers Have Waived Any <i>Daubert</i> Challenge To Mr. Hess’s Computation Of The Electrical Inefficiency Cost.....	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	22
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>Mazda Motor Corp. v. Lindahl</i> , 706 A.2d 526 (Del. 1998)	1
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	20
<i>Shuck v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 498 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)	1
Other Authorities	
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(a)(1).....	1
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	22, 23
